

No. 11-88

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ASID MOHAMAD, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

PALESTINIAN AUTHORITY AND PALESTINE LIBERATION
ORGANIZATION,

Respondents.

On a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PROFESSOR JUAN MÉNDEZ,
U.N. SPECIAL RAPPORTEUR ON TORTURE,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DEENA R. HURWITZ

Counsel of Record

INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS LAW CLINIC
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA SCHOOL OF LAW
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
(434) 924-4776
deena@virginia.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

December 21, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. International Law Prohibits Participation Or Complicity In Official Torture By All Actors And Entities In All Circumstances..... 5

 A. While Purely Private Acts Of Torture And Ill-treatment Do Not Always Implicate International Law, All Torture During Wartime And Under Official Authority Is Prohibited Without Exception By International Treaties And Customary International Law, And This Prohibition Admits No Exceptions. 5

 B. The Prohibition Against Torture Extends To Participation In Torture By All Actors And Entities Cloaked In Official Authority, Including Organizations and Corporations..... 7

II. The CAT, Other Treaties, And Customary International Law, Require States To Provide Effective Remedies, Including Remedies Against Private Natural And Legal Persons Who Participate In Torture. 9

- A. States Have Implemented These Obligations Through Domestic Legislation That Allows Remedies Against Legal Persons..... 13
 - 1. The CAT And ICCPR Require Criminal Remedies Against All Parties Who Torture Or Are Complicit In Torture, And States Have Implemented These Provisions By Allowing Prosecution Of Juristic Persons, Including non-State Entities And Corporations..... 14
 - 2. The CAT And ICCPR Require Civil Remedies For Torture Victims, Which States Provide Either Through Civil Remedies In A Criminal Process Or A Freestanding Civil Remedy. 17
- B. Regional Law And Customary International Law Require States To Provide Remedies For Abuse, Including Torture, Including Remedies Against Entities..... 27
 - 1. The Inter-American Human Rights System Has Established The Right To An Effective Remedy, And The Absence Of Such Remedy Is Itself A Violation Of the Convention. 27

III. Remedies Against All Entities That Support Or Participate In Torture Are Necessary For The Effective Eradication Of Torture Worldwide.....	29
A. Civil Remedies Fulfill States' Requirement To Take Measures Necessary To Prevent, Punish And Redress Torture.....	29
B. Remedies Against Entities Are Necessary For The Effective Prevention Of Torture, Because Deterring Torture Requires Punishment Of All Actors That Contribute To Its Commission.....	30
C. Exempting Entities Such As Corporations Or Unincorporated Groups From Liability For Torture Is Akin To An Impermissible Amnesty..	34
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Caesar v. Trinidad and Tobago</i> , Inter-Am Ct. H.R., ¶2 (Ser. C) No. 123 (2005).....	29
<i>Cantoral Benavides Case</i> , Inter-Am Ct. H.R. (Ser. C) No. 69 (2000).....	29
<i>Castillo Páez v. Peru</i> , Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (Ser. C) No. 34 (1997).....	9
<i>Corte Constitucional Sentencia T-247/10</i> (2010).....	25
<i>Corte Constitucional Sentencia T-083/10</i> (2010).....	25
<i>Corte Constitucional Sentencia T-495-10</i> (2010).....	26
<i>Corte Constitucional Sentencia T-166/09</i> (2009).....	25
<i>Defensor del Pueblo, doctor Jaime Córdoba Triviño</i> , Constitutional Court of Colombia in plenum, February 3, 1997	24
<i>Dodge v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , No. 03-252, 2004 WL 5353873 (D.D.C. Aug. 25, 2004)	33

<i>Fose v. Minister of Safety and Sec.</i> , 1997 (3) SA 786 (CC).....	21
<i>Guerrero v. Monterrico Metals.</i> , EWHC 2475 (QB) (2009).....	20
<i>Hajrizi Dzemajl et al. v. Yugoslavia</i> , U.N. Doc. CAT/C/29/D/161/2000	9
<i>John Doe I v. Unocal Corp.</i> 395 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2002).....	32
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic.</i> 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Mosley v. News Group Newspapers Ltd.</i> , EWHC 1777 (QB) (2008).....	21
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 244 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	32
<i>Productos Avon S.A. case</i> , Dominican Republic (February 24, 1999)	26
<i>Prosecutor v. Kunarač</i> , Case No. IT-96-23 & IT-96-23/1-T, Judgment (Feb. 22, 2001)	31
<i>Prosecutor v. Semanze</i> , (ICTR-97-20), Appeals Chamber, 20 May 2005	7
<i>R. v. Zardad</i> , Case No. T2203 7676; ILDC 95 (UK 2004)	17

<i>Samuel Kot</i> , CSJN, 241 Fallos 291 (1958) (Arg.).....	24
<i>Sadiq Shek Elmi v. Australia</i> , U.N. Doc. CAT/C/22/D/120/1998 (May 25, 1999)	4, 8, 9
<i>Sentencia 03343-2007-AA-Tribunal</i> Constitucional Perú (2009)	26
<i>Sentencia 4635-2004-AA/TC-Tribunal</i> Constitucional Perú (2006)	26
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	17
<i>Stern v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 271 F. Supp. 2d 286 (D.D.C. 2003).....	31
<i>Taylor v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> No. 10-cv-844, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96238 (D.D.C. Aug. 29, 2011)	31
<i>Velasquez Rodriguez v. Honduras</i> , Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (Ser. C) No. 1 (1987).....	10
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 626 F. Supp. 2d 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	32
<i>Y.H.A. v. Australia</i> , U.N. Doc. CAT/C/27/D/162/2000, (April 14, 2000)	8
<u>U.S. Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1350	3

Foreign Statutes

Codice penale (Italy).....	19
C. Pénale (Fr.).....	16
Codigo Penal.(Spain)	19
Criminal Code 1995 (Aus.).....	16
Criminal Justice Act, 1988, c. 33, § 134 (U.K.)	16, 17
Decreto Legislativo June 8, 2001 (Italy).....	20
Decreto No. 2.591 de 1991, cl. 9 (Colom.)	25
Human Rights Act 1988 § 6 (U.K.)	20
International Crimes Act 2008 (Kenya)	16
International Criminal Court Act, Act 11 of 2008 (Uganda).....	17
Interpretation Act of 1978 (Uganda)	17
Ley 437-06 (Dom. Rep.)	26
Ley 1337/1988 (Para.).....	27
Ley No. 16.011 de Amparo (1988) (Uru.).....	27
Ley de Amparo (1988) (Guat.)	27
Ley de la Jurisdicción Constitucional, (1989) (Costa Rica).	28

Ley Orgánica de Amparo sobre Derechos y Garantías Constitucionales (1988) (Venezuela).....	27
Ley Orgánica 15/2003, de 25 de noviembre (Spain)	19
New Zealand Bill of Rights Act 1990.....	22
Schweizeres Strafgesetzbuch, Code pénale Suisse, arts. 102, 264-264h (Switz.)	16
Burgerlijk Wetboek (Neth.).....	18
<u>Foreign Constitutions</u>	
Bolivian Constitution (2009).....	25, 26
Constitución Argentina	24
Constitution of Colombia (1991)	24, 25
Constitution (1949) (Costa Rica).....	28
Constitution (2008) (Ecuador).....	26
Constitution (1980) (Chile).....	26
Constitution (1992) (Paraguay)	27
Constitution (1993) (Peru)	27
Constitution (1988) (Uruguay).....	27
Constitution (1988) (Venezuela)	29
Constitution of the Republic of South Africa (1996)	21

Rules

Codice di procedura penale (It.)	19
Zivilprozessordnung (F.R.G.)	21

Other Authorities

American Convention on Human Rights, E.T.S. 5, Rome 4. XI. 1950.....	10, 23, 28
Basic Principles and Guidelines on the Right to a Remedy and Reparation for Victims of Gross Violations of International Human Rights Law and Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law ¶ 15, G.A. Res. 60/147, U.N. GAOR, 60th Sess., U.N. Doc. A/RES/60/147 (Mar. 21, 2006).....	13, 31, 33, 34
Allan R. Brewer-Carias, <i>Mecanismos Nacionales de Proteccion de Los Derechos Humanos</i> , Instituto Interamericano de Derechos Humanos, San Jose, Costa Rica, (2005)	22
Allan R. Brewer-Carias, <i>Some Aspects of the “Amparo” Proceeding in Latin America as a Constitutional Judicial Mean Specifically Established for the Protection of Human Rights</i> , paper presented at the Colloquium in International and Comparative Law, University of Maryland School of Law, Baltimore, October 2007).....	23
J. Herman Burgers & Hans Danelius, <i>The United Nations Convention Against</i>	

<i>Torture, A Handbook on the Convention against Torture and other cruel, inhuman, or degrading treatment or Punishment</i> (1988).....	8
A.G. Castermans & J.A. van der Weide. <i>De juridische verantwoordelijkheid van Nederlandse moederbedrijven voor de betrokkenheid van dochters bij schendingen van fundamentele, internationaal erkende rechten</i> . Report for the Ministry of Economic Affairs, Leiden (2009)	18
Comm. Against Torture, Convention Against Torture, Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, General Comment Number 2, January 24, 2008.....	7, 8
<i>Concluding Observations: Third Periodic Report of the Czech Republic</i> , U.N. Doc. CAT/C/CR/32/2, § D(1)-(6) (June 3, 2004).	9
Conway Blake, <i>Normative Instruments in International Human Rights Law: Locating the General Comment</i> , Center for Human Rights and Global Justice, Working Paper No. 17 (2008)	11
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, December 10, 1984.....	<i>passim</i>
Draft General Comment: Working Document on article 14 for Comments, Committee against Torture, 46 th Session, 9 May-3 June 2011	10-11, 18, 35

Explanatory Memorandum, Kamerstuk 28337 nr.3, Tweede Kamer.....	16
Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3516.....	6
General Assembly Resolution 60/251	1
Human Rights Counsel 16/23	1
International Commission of Jurists, <i>Access to Justice: Human Rights Abuses Involving Corporations – The Netherlands</i> (2010)	18
Inter-American Court, <i>Advisory Opinion OC- 8/87</i> (January 1987).....	23
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171.....	passim
<i>Joint report of the Special Rapporteur on the question of torture, Sir Nigel S. Rodley, and the Special Rapporteur on extrajudicial, summary or arbitrary executions, Mr. Bacre Waly Ndiaye</i> , U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/1995/111 (Jan. 16, 1995);	32
Juan E. Méndez, <i>Report submitted by the Special Rapporteur on torture and other cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment</i> , U.N. Doc. A/HRC/16/52 (Feb. 3, 2011)	30

Juan E. Méndez, <i>Statement of Juan E Méndez, Special Rapporteur on Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment 2</i> , delivered to the Human Rights Council, 16th Sess., agenda item 3 (Mar. 7, 2010)	30
Manfred Nowak, <i>Report of the Special Rapporteur on torture and other cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment, Addendum</i> , submitted to the Human Rights Council, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/7/3/Add.2 (Feb. 18, 2008)	32
National Security Archive, Documents Implicate <i>Colombian Government in Chiquita Terror Scandal</i> , (Mar. 29, 2007)	34
Anita Ramasastry & Robert C. Thompson, <i>Commerce, Crime and Conflict: Legal Remedies for Private Sector Liability for Grave Breaches of International Law. A Survey of Sixteen Countries, Executive Summary</i> , Fafo Report 536 (Sep. 2006)	15
U.N. Hum. Rts. Comm., General Comments 20: Concerning Prohibition of Torture and Cruel Treatment or Punishment (Art. 7) UN Doc. CPPR 03/10/1992 (1992)	13
U.N. Hum. Rts. Comm., General Comments: 31 The Nature of the General Legal Obligation Imposed on States Parties to the Covenant U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.13 (May 26, 2004)	10, 12

U.N. Hum. Rts. Comm., General Comments 32, Article 14: Rights to Equality Before Courts and Tribunals and to a Fair Trial, CCPR/C/GC/32 (2007)	10
U.N. Secretary-General, Report submitted pursuant to ¶ 2 of Security Council Resolution 808 (1993), U.N. Doc. S/25704, 3 May 1993	6
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217A, at 71, U.N. GAOR, 3d Sess., 1 st Plen. Mtg., U.N. Doc. A/810 (Dec. 12, 1948)	5
Jan Wouters & Leen De Smet, <i>De strafrechtelijke verantwoordelijkheid van rechtspersonen voor ernstige schendingen van internationaal humanitair recht in het licht van de Belgische genocidewet</i> 5-6, Katholieke Universiteit Leuven, Faculteit Rechtsgleerheid, Instituut voor Internationaal Recht Working Paper Nr. 39 (Jan. 2003)	16
Rodrigo Uprimny Yepes, <i>La constitución y la protección judicial de los derechos,</i> Dejusticia (Jul. 23, 2006)	4
